© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007. All rights reserved.
Freescale Semiconductor
Data Sheet
Document Number: MR2A16A
Rev. 6, 11/2007
Introduction
The MR2A16A is a 4,194,304-bit magnetoresistive
random access memory (MRAM) device

workstations, servers, etc. These products can also be used in Commercial applications.
Current Part Numbering System (New Commercial, Industrial and Extended devices)
Legacy Part Numbering System (Legacy Commercial devices)
(Order by Full Part Number)
MR
Freescale MRAM Memory Prefix
Density Code (0 = 1 Mb, 1 = 2 Mb,
Timing Set (35 = 35 ns)
Revision (A = rev 1)
I/O Configuration (08 = 8 bits, 16 = 16 bits)
2 16A A V YS 35
Memory Type (A = async, S = sync)
2 = 4 Mb, 4 = 16 Mb)
Package Type (YS = TSOP II)
Operating Temperature Range
(Missing = 0°C to 70°C,
C = -40°C to 85°C, V = -40°C to 105°C)
(Order by Full Part Number)
MR
Freescale MRAM Memory Prefix
Density Code (0 = 1 Mb, 1 = 2 Mb,
Operating Temperature Range (C = 0°C to 70°C)
Revision (A = rev 1)
I/O Configuration (08 = 8 bits, 16 = 16 bits)
2 16A A TS 35 C
Memory Type (A = async, S = sync)
2 = 4 Mb, 4 = 16 Mb)
Timing Set (35 = 35 ns)
Package Type (TS = TSOP II)
Package Information
MR2A16A Data Sheet, Rev. 6
Freescale Semiconductor 17
Package Information
Revision History
Mechanical Drawing
The following pages detail the package available to MR2A16A.
Table 13. Package Information
Device Pin
Count
Package
Type Designator Case No. Document No. RoHS
Compliant
MR2A16A 44
TSOP
Type II
TS/YS1 924A-02 98ASS23673W True
NOTES:
1 TS and YS are both valid package codes for TSOP packages. The package is identical for both TS and YS
codes.
Revision History
Revision Date Description of Change
4 18 Jun 2007
Added new Industrial and Extended temperature product information; updated part
ordering information; changed to 2 ms delay after power up; power supply
characteristics values updated to TBD for industrial and extended temperature
devices.
5 21 Sep 2007
Changed MR2A16ATS35C product description to Legacy Commercial. Added the
New Commercial temperature product (MR2A16AYS35) information.
Table 3: MR2A16AYS35 Hmax_write = 25 Oe.
Table 4: MR2A16AYS35 has a 2 ms power up waiting period.
Table 6: Applied values to TBD’s in IDD specifications.
6 12 Nov 2007
Table 2: Changed IDDA to IDDR or IDDW.
Table 13: Added note indicating that TS and YS are both valid package codes.
Current Part Numbering System: Added commercial (missing letter) temperature
range.
MR2A16A Data Sheet, Rev. 6
18 Freescale Semiconductor
Mechanical Drawing
Mechanical Drawing
MR2A16A Data Sheet, Rev. 6
Freescale Semiconductor 19